Version 05/2018
PT 20I/D(210A)-SMS-006-EN
xyz
INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK
Electric Pallet Truck
WARNING
Do not use the pallet truck before reading and
understanding these operating instructions.

a
rk
1.2 Manufacturer`s type designation  PT 20I PT20D
1.3 Power(battery,diesel,petrol gas,manual)  Battery
1.4 Operator type  Pedestrian
1.5
Load Capacity / rated load Q ( t)
2.0
Load capacity at mast lift Q ( t)
1.0 1)
Load capacity at support arm lift Q ( t)
2.0 1)
1.6 Load centre distance   C ( mm) 600
1.8 Load distance, centre of drive axle to fork X(mm) 916
1.9 Wheelbase Y (mm) 1532
W
e
ig
h
t 2.1 Service weight (incl. battery) kg 855 990 1010 1060
2.2 Axle loading, laden front/rear kg 845/2010 880/2110 890/2120 925/2135
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front/ rear kg 612/243 648/342 658/352 695/365
T
ir
e
s
,
c
h
a
s
s
is
3.1 Tires  PU
3.2 Tire size, front  x w (mm)  230 x70
3.3 Tire size, rear  x w (mm)  80x70
3.4 Additional wheels (dimensions)  x w (mm)  100x40
3.5 Wheels, number front/ rear(x=driven wheels)  1x+2/4
3.6 Tread, front b10 (mm) 510
3.7 Tread, rear  b11 (mm) 380
D
im
e
n
s
io
n
s
4.2 Lowered mast height h1 (mm) 855 1178 1378 1233
4.4 Lift height h3 (mm) 550 1400 1800 2300
4.5 Extended maximal height h4 (mm) 1558 2528 2928 3475
4.6 Initial lift height h5(mm) 120
Table 1: Main technical data for standard version
Fig. 2: Technical data
7
4.9 Height of tiller in drive position min./ max. h14 (mm) 820/1335
4.15 Lowered height h13 (mm) 88
4.19 Overall length     l1 (mm) 1940 1955
4.20 Length to face of forks   l2 (mm) 790
4.21 Overall width  b1 (mm) 729
4.22 Fork dimensions s/e/l (mm) 60 / 180 / 1150
4.25 Distance between fork-arms b5 (mm) 560/530
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (mm) 28
4.33 Aisle width for pallets 1000x1200 crossways Ast (mm) 2040 2155
4.34 Aisle width for pallets 800x1200 lengthwise Ast (mm) 2190 2205
4.35 Turning radius Wa(mm) 1682
P
e

a
rk
1.2 Manufacturer`s type designation  PT 20I PT20D PT20H
1.3 Power(battery,diesel,petrol gas,manual)  Battery
1.4 Operator type  Pedestrian
1.5
Load Capacity / rated load  Q (lbs) 4400
Load capacity at mast lift Q (lbs) 2200
Load capacity at support arm lift Q (lbs) 2200
1.6 Load centre distance   c (in) 23.6
1.8 Load distance, centre of drive axle to fork x (in) 36.1
1.9 Wheelbase y (in) 60.3
W
e
ig
h
t 2.1 Service weight (incl. battery) lbs 1881 2178 2222 2332
2.2 Axle loading, laden front/rear lbs 1859/4422 1936/4642 1958/4664 2035/4697
2.3 Axle loading, unladen front/ rear lbs 1346/535 1426/752 1448/774 1529/803
T
ir
e
s
,
c
h
a
s
s
is
3.1 Tires  PU
3.2 Tire size, front xw(in) 9.1×2.8
3.3 Tire size, rear xw(in) 3.1×2.8
3.4 Additional wheels (dimensions) xw(in) 3.9×1.6
3.5 Wheels, number front/ rear(x=driven wheels)  1x+2/4
3.6 Tread, front b10 (in) 20.1
3.7 Tread, rear  b11 (in) 15.0
D
im
e
n
s
io
n
s
4.2 Lowered mast height h1 (in) 33.7 46.4 54.3 48.5
4.4 Lift height h3 (in) 21.7 55.1 70.9 90.6
4.5 Extended Max. height h4 (in) 61.3 99.5 115.3 136.8
4.6 Initial lift height h5 (in) 4.7
4.9 Height of tiller in drive position min./ max. h14 (in) 32.3/52.5
4.15 Lowered fork height h13 (in) 3.5
4.19 Overall length l1 (in) 76.4 1955
4.20 Length to face of forks l2 (in) 31.1
4.21 Overall width b1 (in) 28.7
4.22 Fork dimensions    s/e/l (in) 2.4/7.1/48
4.25 Distance between fork-arms b5 (in) 22.0/20.9
4.32 Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase m2 (in) 1.1
4.33 Aisle width for pallets 1000x1200 crossways Ast (in) 80.3 84.8
4.34 Aisle width for pallets 800x1200 lengthwise Ast (in) 86.2 86.8
4.35 Turning radius Wa (in) 66.2
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 5.1 Travel speed, laden/ unladen mph 3.7/3.7
5.2 Lift speed, laden/ unladen fpm 16.7/27.6
5.3 Lowering speed, laden/ unladen fpm 15.7/12.8
5.8 Max. gradeability, laden/ unladen % 8/20